

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-11437-GG

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

DAVID RIVERA,

Defendant - Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 17-cv-22643

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey David Feldman
TRAILBLAZER
1200 Brickell Avenue
Penthouse 1900
Miami, FL 33131
Phone: 305.222.7851
Fax: 305.760.4193
jfeldman@trailblazerlaw.com

Thomas L. Hunker
Virginia Ashley Paxton
HUNKER PAXTON APPEALS & TRIALS
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 700
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Phone: 877.841.8808
Fax: 954.477.7313
thomas.hunker@hunkerappeals.com
ashley.paxton@hunkerappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement..... | C-1 |
| Table of Contents..... | i |
| Table of Citations..... | iv |
| Argument..... | 1 |
| I. The district court lacked subject matter jurisdiction..... | 1 |
| A. FEC’s brief improperly cites to non-record material in violation of FRAP 28..... | 1 |
| B. The jurisdictional issue is preserved..... | 2 |
| C. FEC initiated contact and communicated solely with Rivera rather than his designated counsel in violation of its own regulations..... | 4 |
| D. FEC’s amended complaint raised an entirely new “primary liability” theory that was not authorized by a vote of the Commissioners or asserted during its mandatory presuit procedures..... | 7 |
| II. FEC’s allegations against Rivera do not describe the kind of conduct prohibited by § 30122..... | 13 |
| III. The district court entered summary judgment for FEC based on hearsay, non-record material, and conflicting evidence..... | 15 |
| IV. Section 30109(a)(6)(C)’s 300–1000% enhanced civil penalty is unconstitutionally vague and excessive..... | 17 |
| V. The district court’s \$465,000 civil penalty is an unconstitutional excessive fine under the Eighth Amendment..... | 18 |
| Certificate of Compliance..... | 19 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 19 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEC Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>FEC v. NRA</i> , 553 F. Supp. 1331 (D.D.C. 1983)..... | 3 |
| * <i>FEC v. Swallow</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>RNC v. FEC</i> , 76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... | 13 |

DOJ Cases

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>United States v. Curran</i> , 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994)..... | 15 n.5 |
| <i>United States v. Hsia</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 1998)..... | 15 n.5 |
| <i>United States v. O’Donnell</i> , 608 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 15 n.5 |
| <i>United States v. Whittemore</i> , 776 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 15 n.5 |

Statutes

| | |
|--|--------|
| * 2 U.S.C. § 437g [52 U.S.C. § 30109]..... | passim |
| * 2 U.S.C. § 441a [52 U.S.C. § 30116]..... | passim |
| * 2 U.S.C. § 441f [52 U.S.C. § 30122]..... | passim |
| 28 U.S.C. § 530B..... | 6 |
| * 52 U.S.C. § 30109 [2 U.S.C. § 437g]..... | passim |
| 52 U.S.C. § 30116 [2 U.S.C. § 441a]..... | passim |
| * 52 U.S.C. § 30122 [2 U.S.C. § 441f]..... | passim |

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 104.14.....13 n.3
11 C.F.R. § 110.4.....passim
11 C.F.R. § 111.23.....6
11 C.F.R. § 114.12.....13 n.3

Rules

Fla. Bar R. 4-4.2.....6
S.D. Fla. Local R. 11.1.....6
